
 

 

Computer Science Targeted Workforce Initiative Grant Request for Proposals 

 

In 2023, the Utah Legislature appropriated $4.5M in ongoing funds for Targeted Workforce 

Development in Computer Science to expand program capacity in the following occupations: 

Information Security Analyst, Software Developer, Quality Assurance Analyst, Quality Assurance 

Tester, Digital Interface Designer, Computer and Information Research Scientist, Database 

Administrator, and Database Architect.  

 

Of this original appropriation, $822,484 of ongoing funding is available to institutions through 

a competitive grant program outlined below. An institution that receives funding under this 

initiative shall use the ongoing funding to increase the number of students enrolled annually 

in the eligible program(s) for which the institution receives funding. 

 

Grant Objectives 

• Create new or expand the capacity in critically needed Computer Science programs 

that prepare individuals to fill high-demand occupations. 

• Increase the number of professionals entering high-demand computer science 

occupations.  

 

Eligibility 

• The primary applicant must be a postsecondary institution within the Utah System 

of Higher Education, according to Utah Code 53B-1-102. 

• The application must include a partnership between at least one participating 

employer and a postsecondary institution. 

• The application must create or expand education and training programs that will 

prepare professionals for one of the following occupations: Information Security 

Analyst, Software Developer, Quality Assurance Analyst, Quality Assurance Tester, 

Digital Interface Designer, Computer and Information Research Scientist, Database 

Administrator, and Database Architect.  

 

RFP Information Session and Questions   

• When: April 2, 2024, 11:00 – 12:00 p.m. 



 2 

Applicants and others interested in the Computer Science Targeted Workforce 

Initative RFP are invited to a virtual RFP information session. 

• Where: Zoom 

• What: This information session is an opportunity to ask questions about the proposal 

requirements and online proposal submissions, with Talent Ready staff present to 

share information and answer questions.  

• Register: To register for the RFP information session and receive a meeting 

invitation, click here. Questions about the RFP are welcome and can be submitted 

using this RFP Questionnaire. The deadline for questions is May 31, 2024, at 5:00 

p.m. 

 

A recording of the RFP Information Session and emailed questions and responses will be 

posted on the Talent Ready Utah web page. 

 

Proposal Timeline 

The proposal must be submitted online here. 

• Proposals are due by 5:00 p.m. on June 3, 2024. 

• Proposals for this initiative will be reviewed quarterly if funds are available. 

 

Proposal Review and Questions from the Review Committee  

• All submissions will be initially verified. Applicants should be prepared to 

respond to requests for clarification or additional information.  

• Applicants should be prepared to respond to final requests for clarification or 

additional information.  

 

Review Committee Recommendations to the Talent Ready Utah Board  

• After the proposal review, the committee will present its recommendations to 

the Talent Ready Utah Board in July 2024.  

 

Award notification to awardees  

• Award notifications will be emailed to the contact listed on the application upon the 

Talent Ready Utah Board's final decision. 

 

Award Start Date 

• Institutions should anticipate a start date of September 1, 2024.  

 

Submission Process 

https://utah.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJ0vd-ytqzIsHtLfM5QOH6ErwLuVWQGgz4UG
https://forms.gle/iegew43KC4tLRvsZA
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfbNknoyqVXZkDbJggt5fiY44Nfaheq2ytHHJ2fKaXL9ndunw/viewform


 3 

Each institution will upload its application (proposal) documents via Google Forms. An 

automatic confirmation email will be sent verifying the receipt of the proposal submission. 

The following documents are required for each application: 

• Proposal Narrative 

• Budget 

• Per 2024 H.B. 335 State Grant Process Amendments, the current departmental 

budget for the department grant funds will be used. 

• Letter(s) of Support 

 

See Instructions for Proposals on page 6 for more details. 

 

Proposal Debriefing 

A debriefing meeting will be scheduled with an applicant upon request. The request must be 

emailed to TRUgrants@ushe.edu within five (5) business days after notification of an 

unsuccessful proposal is sent to the applicant. Talent Ready Utah will acknowledge receipt of 

the debriefing request within three (3) business days.  

 

Discussion will be limited to feedback on the requesting applicant’s proposal. Comparisons 

between proposals or evaluations of the other proposals will not be allowed. Debriefing 

conferences may be conducted by phone or virtually and will be scheduled for a maximum of 

30 minutes. 

 

Program Length 

This program aims to increase the number of professionals entering high-demand computer 

science occupations. Funding awarded by this grant will be ongoing until stopped by the Utah 

Legislature. An institution that receives funding under this initiative must use the ongoing 

funding to increase the number of students enrolled annually in the eligible program(s) for 

which the institution receives funding. 

 

Budget 

Requested funding will be used solely for the direct costs associated with the program, such 

as the cost of instructors, marketing, curriculum development, staff and faculty training, or 

equipment and supplies. Funding for general administration is not allowed. Budget requests 

must differentiate between initial (September 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025) and ongoing costs. 

Ongoing costs will become part of the institution's base budget. 

 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfbNknoyqVXZkDbJggt5fiY44Nfaheq2ytHHJ2fKaXL9ndunw/viewform
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1flLtfBZgV1O107pfP7NxqRCKD27RP6Hw/edit?usp=drive_link&ouid=101344662463295691100&rtpof=true&sd=true
mailto:TRUgrants@ushe.edu


 4 

Allowed Budget Uses: 

• Curriculum development 

• Equipment and supplies 

• Staff and faculty training 

• Marketing 

• Salary and benefits 

 

Funding and Payments 

Grant funds for this initiative will be initially disbursed upon the memorandum of 

understanding being executed by all parties. Ongoing funds will be added to the institution’s 

base funding. 

  

Reporting and Data Collection 

The institution shall report quarterly for three years and on a regular basis as reasonably 

requested by Talent Ready Utah. 

At a minimum, the education partner shall provide documentation of the following: 

• Number of students enrolled in the program. 

• Number of students who have completed the program. 

• Number of students placed in relevant employment. 

• Number of faculty, instructors, and professors hired with awarded funds. 

 

Evaluation Criteria  

The proposal review and evaluation process will be competitive and conducted 

utilizing a fair and objective process. An evaluation committee will review and score 

proposals using the scoring rubric below.   

 

Category Total Points Weight 

Introduction/Need Assessment 25 25% 

Program Management 25 25% 

Implementation 20 20% 

Performance Outcomes 15 10% 

Budget 15 20% 



 5 

Total Possible Points 100 100% 

 

 

If the evaluation committee requires further information to recommend, Talent Ready Utah 

may contact the respective institution that submitted proposals for additional information 

and/or revisions.  

If you have any questions regarding the Computer Science Targeted Workforce grant 

initiative and application process, please email TRUgrants@ushe.edu.  

mailto:TRUgrants@ushe.edu


 6 

Instructions for Proposals 

Formatting 

The proposal narrative should not exceed ten pages in length. This includes cover, table of 

contents, attached graphs, and any appendices to the proposal. It does not include the 

budget worksheet or letter(s) of support. A page is 8.5 x 11 inches, with 1-inch margins at the 

top, bottom, and both sides. Page numbers and an identifier may be within the 1-inch 

margin. Use one of the following fonts: Arial, Calibri, Helvetica, Palatino Linotype, or Georgia. 

Applications submitted in any other font will not be accepted. Use a font that is either 12-

point or larger or no smaller than 10 pitch (characters per inch). All proposals should be 

converted and uploaded as a PDF. 

 

Applicants must address each of the following criteria: 

Introduction/Need Assessment      (25 points) 

Program Management       (25 points) 

Implementation        (20 points) 

Performance/Outcomes       (15 points) 

Budget          (15 points) 

 

The following guidance may assist applicants in addressing each of the selection criteria: 

 

Introduction/Need Assessment — 25 points 

● Provide a detailed description of the proposed program.  

● Describe the high-demand occupation that this proposal will be supporting: 

○ Information Security Analyst, Software Developer, Quality Assurance Analyst, 

Quality Assurance Tester, Digital Interface Designer, Computer and Information 

Research Scientist, Database Administrator, or Database Architect.  

● Describe the regional workforce needs of the targeted high-demand occupation that 

this program will meet. 

● Provide a summary of the Utah employers anticipated to hire projected completers of 

the proposed program, including hiring requirements and qualifications for the high-

demand position. 

● How will this program support the addition of professionals entering the identified high-

demand occupation? 

 

Program Management — 25 points 

● Describe the partnership between the institution and employer(s) to meet the 

workforce needs of the targeted high-demand occupation—confirmed with letters of 

support. 



 7 

● Provide a detailed overview of the proposed program. 

● Discuss the curriculum proposed for the program. 

● What credentials and/or certifications will be offered to participants? 

● How will you conduct outreach and market the program? 

 

Letter(s) of Support may include: 

● How does the partner intend to support or contribute to the proposed 

program? 

● Validation of workforce needs. 

● Commitment of materials, resources, and/or financial support to the proposed 

program. 

 

Implementation — 20 points 

● Provide a start-up implementation timeline/plan, including month and year. 

● Provide a timeline for participants to complete the program. 

● How does the institution plan to sustain the program's future growth? 

 

Performance/Outcomes — 15 points 

● For the first 3 years of the award, provide the projected number of students enrolled in 

the proposed new or expanded program; of those enrolled, how many you project to 

complete the program; of those who completed, the number that will be placed in 

relevant employment; and the number of faculty, instructors, or professors hired with 

awarded funds. 

● Describe any institution or employer-specific metrics that will be used to measure 

program success. 

● How will the institution track performance/outcome data? 

● Describe how industry/employer feedback will be obtained and utilized to improve the 

program's quality. 

 

Budget — 15 points 

● Provide an outlined budget for total program cost. 

○ Tab 1: Provide the staff resources by title, role type, FTE allocation, and salary 

proposed and allocated to this budget. 

○ Tab 2: An itemized budget detailing the planned use of grant funds, including 

how the funding will be allocated, tracked, and reported. 

○ Tab 3: An overall summary of the budget that includes proposed outcomes and 

cost per student. 


	Computer Science Targeted Workforce Initiative Grant Request for Proposals
	Submission Process
	If you have any questions regarding the Computer Science Targeted Workforce grant initiative and application process, please email TRUgrants@ushe.edu.

	Instructions for Proposals

